

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary April 26, 2022

www.conwayarkansas.gov

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Grimes, Alderman Hawkins, Alderwoman Tucker, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderwoman Smith, Alderman Jones & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett. *Alderman Ledbetter was not present*.

Resolutions Passed:

R-22-24 Resolution approving the Department of Agriculture grant award in the amount of \$8,000 for the Conway Tree Board for the Dave Ward Drive Interstate Beatification project. *Vote 7-0*

Ordinance Passed:

- O-22-47 Ordinance approving the rezoning of +66.87 acres located south of Nutters Chapel Road, East of Ridgedale Circle. **Vote 7-0**
- O-22-48 Ordinance appropriating insurance proceed funds in the amount of \$5,510 for the Parks and Recreation Department. *Vote 6-0 w/ Alderman Hawkins not present.*
- O-22-49 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$41,765 for the Parks and Recreation Department. Vote 6-0 w/ Alderman Hawkins not present.
- O-22-50 Ordinance appropriating reimbursement funds in the amount of \$33,159.25 for the Conway Police Department. Vote 6-0 w/ Alderman Hawkins not present.
- 0-22-51 Ordinance approving the waiving of the competitive bid process, and appropriating funds in the amount of \$58,000 for Sky Cop, appropriating funds in the amount of \$30,732.17 for fleet maintenance equipment, and appropriating funds in the amount of \$14,000 for SWAT ammunition for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 6-0 w/ Alderman Hawkins not present.*
- 0-22-52 Ordinance appropriating funds in the amount of \$66,500 for the Conway Emergency Operations Center. **Vote 6-0 w/ Alderman Hawkins not present.**

Other Actions:

Approved	April 12, 2022, City Council Minutes. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Monthly Financial Report ending March 31,2022. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Rhea Williams to serve on the Conway Housing Authority Board of Directors for a five-year term. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Conditional use permit to allow religious activities in A-1 zoning district for +34.09 acres at the intersection of Donnell Ridge Rd. and Sherwood Ln. <i>Vote 7-0</i>
Approved	Conditional use permit to allow swimming pool sales and services in C-1 zoning district for property located at 611 Court St. <i>Vote 7-0</i>